RESOLUTION NO. 23-07 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Hobest Colon ON THE 2/st DAY OF Way , 2007.

A RESOLÚTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY THE L. J. DEWEESE CO., INC. FOR THE BLACK OAK SOUTH IMPROVEMENTS-PHASE I, (PART OF SS-1) FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the Black Oak South Improvments-Phase I (Part of SS-1) according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, The L. J. DeWeese Co., Inc. was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by the L. J. DeWeese Co. Inc. for the Black Oak South Improvements-Phase I, for the base bid price of \$420,586.00, as well as the alternate bid items of \$22,160.00 for a total bid price of \$442,746.00 be and is hereby accepted, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, marked Exhibit "A".

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to expend up to an additional 8% or approximately \$35,000.00 in accordance with unit prices quoted in the bid submitted by L. J. DeWeese Co. Inc., if extra work becomes necessary.

Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with the L. J. DeWeese Co. Inc., as stated above.

PASSED this 2/5t day of May, 2007.
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:
Delra a. James Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio
CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 23-07 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

Approved as to form, consistency with Ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

EXHIBIT "A"

UNIT	PRICE	SHEET			1000	
-	IDOT N	PROJECT NUMBER: SS-1B-07	-	-		
PRO.	JECT N.	AME: Black Oak South Improvements - Phase 1	+	-		
THE	CITY O	F CENTERVILLE MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICAT	IONS ARE	PART (F THIS PROP	OSAL AND
COP	Y OF PR	FERENCED FOR A MORE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE ITE TOPERLY SIGNED PROPOSAL TOGETHER WITH THE EXECUTED	FORMS.	D. KET	IKN ONE (I) F	ILUED-IN
		A 2 1 2 4 4 5 1 7 4 5 1 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7				73.40/ Dym
REF.	SPEC.	DESCRIPTION	EST'D QUANT	UNITS	PRICE	AMOUNT
1	201	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	12500:	12500.
2A		Curb and Gutter Removed	5203	LF	880	457864
2B	-	Driveway Removed-Concrete	4519	SF	1,50	67785
2C	202		265	SF	150	397 5
2D	-	Sidewalk Removed	2104	SF	150	31560.
2E		Curb Ramp Removed	160	SF	2,00	320.00
76	402	Full Depth Rigid Pavement Removal & Flexible or Rigid Replacement (additional	100	Sr		
3	252/255	quantity added for use at discretion of Engineer for poor soils)	520	SY	49,00	d3, 7.00.
4A	253	Concrete Joint Milling & Repair, 24" wide (at discretion of Engineer)	500	LF	1500	75000
4B	253	Undercutting (at discretion of Engineer for poor soils)	100	CY	35.00	3500.00
5	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous with milled materials kept by Contractor	6506	SY	1.75	11.385.5
6	301/452	Asphalt Concrete or Portland Cement Concrete Base, 6"-8" to match existing	168	CY	180.00	302400
7.	304	Aggregate Base, 4"	225	CY	35,00	7875.00
8A	448	Type 1, Asphalt Cone. Surface Course, PG64-22, Medium Traffic, 1.25" Th.	256	CY	102.00	26112.00
8B	448	Type 1, Asphalt Conc. Inter. Course, PG64-22, Medium Traffic, 0.75" Th.	154	CY	109,00	16,786.00
9	452	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	4784	SF	4,25	20,332,0
10		Brick Paver Driveway, using existing brick (at discretion of Engineer)	265	SF	12.00	3180.00
11A		12" Storm Sewer - RCP, CL IV	76	LF	75.00	5320,0
118	603	15" Storm Sewer - RCP, CL IV	82	LF	77.00	6314.00
11C		12" Storm Sewer (Ductile fron Pipe)	56	LF	77.00	43120
12A		Catch Basin Replacement, Type A with Type ODOT 3A	9	EACH	2550.00	211500
12B		Catch Basin Replacement, with Type ODOT 6	2	EACH		40000
12C		Catch Basin Replacement, with Type 3 Catch Basin/Manhole Combo	3		3800,00	11400.00
12D		Manhole - Minor Repair	1	EACH		600.00
13		Shallow Pipe Underdrain, 6"	5203	LF	900	46,8279
14		4" Sidewalk, Concrete	2104	SP	3,50	7364.0
15		6" Curb Ramp, Concrete			22.00	3520,00
16		Curb, ODOT Type 3, 24"	160	SF	10,26	53070.60
17		Maintenance of Traffic	5203	LF	650000	
18			1	LS	550001	6500,00
		Construction Layout Staking	1	LS		5500,
19		Seeding and Mulching, incl. 4" of topsoil	4242	SY	1.00	A7A9'.,
		SAMI (Type 1)	7375	SY	2.30	16962,5
20B		Yard Drain	1	EACH	900,00	900,0
20C		6" PVC Pipe	15	LF	25,00	375,00
20D	Special	Connect Private Yard Drains (typ 4"-6") to Manhole/Catch Basin	2	EACH	456,01	900,00
		GRAND TOTAL - BASE BID				420586°
ALT-1	601	Rip Rap, Type C, including filter fabric	70	CY	110.00	7700,00
ALT-2	602	Headwall ODOT HW-4B, including items as noted in Addendum #1	2	EACH	90000	1800.00
ALT-3	603	30" Storm Sewer - RCP, CL IV	32	LF	130,00	4160,00
ALT-4	604	Manhole Replacement, ODOT Type 3	1		85000	8500.00
		GRAND TOTAL - ALTERNATES				22160,00
		CO Sand				0001-1